

No. 08-56497

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CLIFFORD GEORGE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THOMAS EDHOLM, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

Honorable J. Spencer Letts, District Judge
Case No. 2:06-cv-0200-JSL (AJW)

APPELLANT'S REPLACEMENT BRIEF

Michael B. Kimberly
Charles A. Rothfeld
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000 (phone)
(202) 263-3300 (fax)

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Factual background	2
B. Procedural background.....	7
1. Proceedings before the magistrate judge.....	8
2. George’s objections and the district court’s decision	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO DEFENDANTS ON THE PRE-SEARCH DETENTION CLAIM.	20
A. There is no evidence that the pre-search detention was supported by articulable suspicion of criminal activity.	22
B. The officer’s after-the-fact discovery of George’s parole status cannot justify the search.....	25
C. The relevant law was clearly established on March 13, 2004.	26
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO DEFENDANTS ON THE RESIDENTIAL PAROLE SEARCH CLAIM.	27
A. <i>Samson</i> does not apply here.	27
B. The relevant law was clearly established on March 13, 2004.	33
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO DEFENDANTS ON THE FORCED ANESTHESIA AND RECTAL CAVITY SEARCH CLAIM.....	34
A. The rectal cavity search violated George’s clearly established Fourth Amendment rights.	34

B. The rectal cavity search was not justified by the conditions of George’s parole.43

C. The rectal cavity search violated George’s clearly established right to refuse unwanted medical treatment.....45

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT CLEARLY ERRED IN FINDING THAT GEORGE DID NOT SERVE EDHOLM.50

CONCLUSION50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	19
<i>Almeida-Amaral v. Gonzales</i> , 461 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Avalos v. Baca</i> , 596 F.3d 583 (9th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	35
<i>Benson v. Terhune</i> , 304 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2002)	45
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	16, 24, 27
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	21
<i>Cooper v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 58 (1967)	29
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	38
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Silva</i> , 511 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Edgerly v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2010 WL 986764 (9th Cir. Mar. 19, 2010)	23
<i>Flippo v. West Virginia</i> , 528 U.S. 11 (1999).....	28
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991).....	21
<i>Franklins v. Maricopa Co. Med. Ctr.</i> , 978 F.2d 714.....	39
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	27, 33
<i>Guebara v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 237 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Haines v. Kerner</i> , 404 U.S. 519 (1972)	20
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	26
<i>Harrington v. Almy</i> , 977 F.2d 37 (1st Cir. 1992)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hopkins v. Bonvicino</i> , 573 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 2010 WL 1265866 (U.S. Apr. 5, 2010)	15, 20, 21
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	15, 35
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Kennedy v. Los Angeles Police Dep’t</i> , 901 F.2d 702 (9th Cir. 1990).....	15, 35, 36
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2641 (2008).....	44
<i>Lopez-Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 560 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>Los Angeles Police Protective League v. Gates</i> , 907 F.2d 879 (9th Cir. 1990)	14, 29
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	38
<i>Moreno v. Baca</i> , 431 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2005).....	16, 24, 25, 32
<i>Orhorhaghe v. I.N.S.</i> , 38 F.3d 488 (9th Cir. 1994).....	21, 22
<i>Palko v. Conn.</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	45
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	45
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	28, 33
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009).....	26
<i>People v. Bracamonte</i> , 540 P.2d 624 (Cal. 1975)	19, 43, 48
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 968 P.2d 445 (Cal. 1998).....	27
<i>People v. Sanders</i> , 73 P.3d 496 (Cal. 2003)	27
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	49
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992)	45
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	passim
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	34, 41
<i>Schroeder v. McDonald</i> , 55 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003).....	47
<i>Sierra v. State</i> , 958 A.2d 825 (Del. 2008)	31
<i>Simpson v. Lear Astronics Corp.</i> , 77 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 200 P.3d 455 (Kan. 2009).....	30, 44
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , No. 0812014486, 2009 WL 5176196 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 18, 2009).....	48
<i>State v. Hodson</i> , 907 P.2d 1155 (Utah 1995).....	19, 43, 47, 48
<i>State v. Payano-Roman</i> , 714 N.W.2d 548 (Wis. 2006).....	38
<i>Stouffer v. Reid</i> , ___ A.2d ___, 2010 WL 1526472 (Md. Apr. 19, 2010).....	47
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	25, 35
<i>Tribble v. Gardner</i> , 860 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1988).....	17, 35
<i>United States v. Aman</i> , 624 F.2d 911 (9th Cir. 1980).....	49
<i>United States v. Berber-Tinoco</i> , 510 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 105 (2008).....	16, 22
<i>United States v. Caseres</i> , 533 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2008).....	25, 32
<i>United States v. Ceballos</i> , 654 F.2d 177 (2nd Cir.1981).....	40, 41
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 479 F.3d 743 (10th Cir. 2007).....	30, 44
<i>United States v. Husband</i> , 226 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ingrao</i> , 897 F.2d 860 (7th Cir.1990)	40
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537 (1982).....	29
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 562 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2009).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Kerr</i> , 817 F.2d 1384 (9th Cir. 1987)	26
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 474 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 482 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2007)	41
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 769 F.2d 554 (9th Cir. 1985).....	41
<i>United States v. Montero-Camargo</i> , 208 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 36 F.3d 758 (8th Cir. 1994).....	19, 42, 47
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966).....	38
<i>United States v. Rivera-Guerrero</i> , 426 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2005).....	45
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	22
<i>United States v. Solimini</i> , 560 F. Supp. 648 (E.D.N.Y. 1983).....	49
<i>United States v. Summers</i> , 268 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>United States v. Valentine</i> , 232 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>United States v. Webber</i> , 451 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2006).....	42
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 387 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2010 WL 1265866	20, 21
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 356 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2004).....	45
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....	45, 46
<i>Weilburg v. Shapiro</i> , 488 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	47, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(A).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 7, 38
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 15, § 2511(b)(4).....	32
California Health & Safety Code § 11351.5.....	7
California Penal Code	
§ 647(h).....	16, 23
§ 1538.5.....	7
§ 3000(b).....	32
§ 3056.....	3
§ 3067(a)	28, 29, 31, 32
§ 3067(c).....	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 36(a).....	8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(b)(2).....	50
Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(a).....	5, 6

Other Authorities

5 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> § 10.10(b) (4th ed. 2004)	30
3 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> , § 5.3(c) (2d ed. 1988).....	39
